


CHAPTER 4
COMMENT/RESPONSE

4.1 INTRODUCTION

In the August 22, 1995 proposed rule for the Land Disposal Restrictions—Phase IV:  Issues Associated
with Clean Water Act Treatment Equivalency, and Treatment Standards for Wood Preserving Wastes and Toxicity
Characteristic Metal Wastes (60 FR 43654), EPA proposed treatment standards for certain wastes listed and
identified since November 1984 that have not been covered in previous Land Disposal Restriction (LDR)
rulemakings.  In addition, EPA issued the Land Disposal Restrictions Phase IV Proposed Rule−Issues Associated
with Clean Water Act Treatment Equivalency, and Treatment Standards for Wood Preserving Wastes and Toxicity
Characteristic Metal Wastes:  Notice of Data Availability (NODA) on May 10, 1996 (61 FR 21418).

EPA received 123 comments to the proposed rule and 21 comments to the NODA.56  This chapter
summarizes those comments related (either directly or indirectly) to the capacity analysis for the newly listed wood
preserving wastes.57.  EPA received 8 comments to the Phase IV Proposed Rule and 6 to the Notice of Data
Availability (NODA) on the capacity analysis for F032, F034, and F035 wastes:  Beazer East (23); Rollins
Environmental Services, Inc. (27, N19); Penta Task Force (32, N3); Utilities Solid Waste Activities Group et al
(USWAG) (35); American Wood Preservers Institute (39); Chemical Waste Management (48, N18); J.H. Baxter
(58); The Hazardous Waste Management Association (97); Georgia Department of Natural Resources (N13);
DuPont Engineering (N16); and Dow (N9).58

The comments address eight issues related to the capacity analysis for wood preserving wastes:

1. Discrepancy Exists in the Wood Preserving Waste Generation Estimates;
2. Sufficient Combustion Capacity Exists for Newly Listed Wood Preserving Wastes;
3. Insufficient Incineration Capacity Exists for F032 Wastes;
4. Capacity for F032 Will Not Increase;
5. No Alternative Dioxin/Furan Technologies Are Commercially Available;
6. Insufficient Vitrification Capacity Exists for Newly Listed Wood Preserving Wastes;
7. Available Capacity Does Not Exist for Newly Listed Wood Preserving Wastewaters; and
8. National Capacity Variance Is Needed for Soil and Debris Contaminated with Newly Listed Wood

Preserving Wastes.

For each of these issues, we present a summary of the issue, EPA’s response to the commenters’ questions and
concerns, and photocopies of the actual comment letters.

                                                          
56 Lists of the commenters to the proposed rule and the NODA can be found in Appendix B.  Each comment has
been assigned a document number.  In the rest of the chapter we will refer to the commenter both by name and by
document number.  Comment numbers beginning with an “N” indicate the comment was received in response to the
NODA.  Comment numbers with no “N” indicate the comment was received in response to the proposed rule.
57 Comments that pertain to other waste streams and/or issues not addressed in today’s rule will be addressed when
the respective rules are finalized.
58 Comment N9 addresses capacity for F024 under the mistaken assumption that EPA is revising the BDAT
standards for F024.  Therefore, the Agency has not addressed this comment because it is not relevant to the capacity
analysis for this rule.
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4.2 DISCREPANCY EXISTS IN THE WOOD PRESERVING WASTE GENERATION ESTIMATES

Summary:

In the proposed rule, EPA provided two estimates of the generation of newly listed wood preserving wastes,
one for the purpose of the capacity analysis, and one for the purpose of the Regulatory Impact Analysis (RIA).  Two
commenters, Penta Task Force (32) and American Wood Preservers Institute (39), noted the discrepancy between
these estimates.  Penta Task Force stated that the estimate provided in the capacity analysis is an order of magnitude
higher than the estimate in the RIA for F032 wastes and stated that the capacity analysis methodology more
accurately reflects actual F032 waste volumes (32:15-16).  American Wood Preservers Institute requested
reevaluation and clarification of contradicting capacity estimates for F032 wastes (39:20-21).

Response:

The focus of the capacity analysis is not the same as that of the RIA.  Thus, there can be differences in the
estimates developed for these two separate analyses.  The capacity analysis focuses on the quantity of waste
requiring alternative treatment capacity over the two years following promulgation of the final LDR rule to evaluate
whether a national capacity variance is required.  The RIA focuses on the quantity of waste affected by the LDR rule
over a much longer time frame following promulgation of the rule to evaluate the costs and benefits of the rule.
Furthermore, while the RIA invariably develops a “best estimate” of the quantities of waste, the capacity analysis
often uses an iterative process whereby an upper-bound estimate is first developed in order to determine whether the
available capacity would be exceeded.  If so, a more refined estimate is developed.

Also, as one of the commenters notes, EPA did not have data indicating whether wastes were wastewaters
or nonwastewaters.  Therefore, for the capacity analysis, wastes were classified as wastewaters or nonwastewaters
based on the form of the waste that was reported to EPA in the 1993 Biennial Reporting system.

For the final rule, EPA has reevaluated both the capacity analysis and the RIA to resolve any discrepancies
that cannot be explained by the different foci of the two analyses.  The quantity of wood preserving wastes requiring
alternative treatment capacity that is estimated in the revised capacity analysis now lies within the low-end and high-
end estimate presented in the RIA.  In the RIA, EPA estimates that between 3,860 tons and 18,808 tons of wood
preserving nonwastewaters will require alternative treatment capacity under the Phase IV LDRs (see Exhibit 2-3 of
the RIA).  In the revised capacity analysis, EPA has estimated that about 10,000 tons of wood preserving
nonwastewaters will require alternative treatment capacity (see Section 3.3.2 of this document).

Comments:

See next page.
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4.3 SUFFICIENT COMBUSTION CAPACITY EXISTS FOR NEWLY LISTED WOOD PRESERVING
WASTES

Summary:

In the proposed rule, EPA stated that combustion would be able to meet the proposed treatment standards
for the organic newly listed wood preserving wastes (both wastewaters and nonwastewaters).  Based on EPA’s
assessment that there was over one million tons of  available liquid combustion capacity available and over 100,000
tons of available sludge/solid combustion capacity, EPA proposed not to grant a variance for organic newly listed
wood preserving wastes.  Rollins Environmental Services, Inc. (27, N19) supports EPA’s determination that
sufficient combustion capacity exists for these wastes.  Rollins stated that EPA’s available sludge/solid capacity
estimate does not include combustion capacity at the ECOVA facility in Nebraska.  Rollins provided capacity data
for all of their combustion facilities to EPA as Confidential Business Information (CBI).  Rollins also stated that
EPA overestimated capacity requirements for Phase II wastes as 439,500 tons and that this estimate should be less
than 100,000 tons annually (27:3-4) (N19:1-3).  In their comment to the NODA, Penta Task Force (N3) stated that
the proposed suboption 3 (which EPA is finalizing today) would increase the number of facilities that could accept
these wastes and alleviate capacity shortfall problems (N3:3).

Response:

EPA acknowledges Rollins Environmental Services, Inc.’s support and has incorporated the data provided
into its revised capacity analysis.  Refer to Chapter 2 in this document for a detailed discussion of how the data were
incorporated into the analysis.  In response to the Penta Task Force comment, EPA agrees that the number of
facilities that could accept wood preserving wastes likely will increase and thus has incorporated this increase into
the assumptions used to develop available capacity estimates in Chapter 2.

Comments:

See next page.
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4.4 INSUFFICIENT INCINERATION CAPACITY EXISTS FOR F032 WASTES

Summary:

Several commenters [Beazer East (23); Penta Task Force (32, N3); American Wood Preservers Institute
(39); Chemical Waste Management (48, N18); J.H. Baxter (58); the Hazardous Waste Management Association
(97); and the Dow Chemical Company (N9)] question whether there is  adequate available combustion capacity that
can meet the proposed treatment standards for dioxins and furans in F032 wastes.  EPA proposed treatment standards
for dioxins and furans in F032 wastes, which precluded the use of incinerators that are not permitted to accept dioxin
and furan wastes.  However, in its capacity analysis for the proposed rule, EPA assumed that all incinerators would
be able to treat these wastes, found that there was sufficient incineration capacity available, and thus did not propose
a capacity variance for F032 wastes.

Beazer East stated that the proposed LDR standards for dioxins and furans in F032 will create
insurmountable disposal problems because only one incinerator in the US is licensed to accept dioxin and furan
wastes (23:4,8-10).  Penta Task Force stated that the available capacity at the one facility permitted to incinerate
dioxins and furans to the proposed standards, the APTUS facility, is less than 6,600 tons/yr for non-PCB wastes.
According to Penta Task Force, this creates a shortfall in capacity for the estimated 12,600 tons of F032
nonwastewater process sludges and residuals (32:3-4,13-17,26, N3:2,5).  American Wood Preservers Institute
(AWPI) stated that the APTUS facility has 19,500 to 25,400 tons of capacity per year, 70 percent of which is
dedicated to TSCA-regulated PCB waste, leaving 5,850 to 7,350 tons per year available for other waste streams.
AWPI noted that even if all of this remaining capacity is dedicated to F032 waste, there is not sufficient capacity to
treat the actual volumes of F032 wastes, and given the strong public resistance to new incinerators and the huge costs
associated with permitting facilities capable of meeting a destruction and removal efficiency (DRE) of 99.9999%,
additional incineration capacity for dioxin-containing wastes is not likely (39:24-26).

Chemical Waste Management stated that if an incineration facility must demonstrate a DRE of 99.9999%,
then EPA must grant a national capacity variance for F032 wastes.  However, the commenter notes that if
incineration or combustion is established as the treatment standard, its facilities may be able to accept F032 wastes
(48:38, N18:2).  J.H. Baxter stated that Laidlaw Environmental, the current handler of Baxter’s F032 waste streams,
will no longer accept the wastes if the dioxin standard for F032 is adopted, and that it will be extremely difficult to
obtain timely treatment for F032 waste streams.  Baxter also noted that the one commercial facility currently
permitted to combust dioxin and furan wastes has an annual capacity is 22,000 tons, 70% of which is devoted to
incineration of TSCA-regulated wastes contaminated with PCBs.  According to Baxter, this leaves capacity for 6,600
tons of waste from RCRA-regulated disposal activities, which will create a capacity shortfall (58:1-3).

The Hazardous Waste Management Association (HWMA) believes that the Agency's statement regarding
the only permitted facility to combust F032 wastes with dioxin and furan constituents (60 FR 43682) contradicts its
capacity analysis, which indicates there is sufficient capacity.  HWMA stated that there may be sufficient
incineration capacity for F034 wastes, but not for dioxins and furans proposed as BDAT for F032, and recommended
that EPA either promulgate a two-year national capacity variance or remove dioxins and furans from the F032
treatment standards (97:17-18).  The Dow Chemical company believes that EPA has not sufficiently analyzed the
available treatment capacity for these wastes (N9:2,3).

Response:

In today’s rule EPA is not requiring the combustion of F032 wastes in a “six 9’s” destruction and removal
efficiency combustion device.  Therefore, facilities may combust F032 wastes at any RCRA facility regulated under
CFR Part 266 or 264, Subpart O without having to monitor the concentrations of dioxins and furans left behind in the
combustion residues.  This alternative should eliminate the “stigma” types of concerns raised by commenters.  In
addition, facilities may combust F032 wastes in combustion devices regulated under CFR Part 265, Subpart O units,
provided the residues meet the applicable standards for each regulated dioxin or furan constituent, or make a
demonstration that their combustion is at least equivalent to that required of permitted incinerators or Part 266 BIFs,
in which case these interim status incinerators would also have the option of not monitoring for dioxins in
combustion residue.  EPA has determined that approximately 885,539 tons/year of available capacity exists for
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liquid Phase IV wood preserving wastes and the approximately 87,600 to 199,000 tons/year of available capacity
exists for pumpable/nonpumpable sludges, solids, and soils at combustion facilities permitted to accept F032 wastes
(see Section 2.1.2 of this document), while required capacity is only a fraction of these amounts.  Therefore, there is
sufficient capacity to treat F032 to the final LDR standards, and EPA is not granting a national capacity variance for
these wastes.

Comments:

See next page.
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4.5 CAPACITY FOR F032 WILL NOT INCREASE

Summary:

In the proposed rule, EPA stated that although some commenters to the ANPRM (56 FR 55160) had
expressed concern that treatment facilities would not accept F032 waste if the treatment standards include a dioxin
concentration, EPA believed that its Combustion Strategy would alleviate this problem.  Many commenters to the
proposed rule stated that new available capacity for F032 wastes will not become available due to the stigma
associated with dioxins and requested that EPA explain how the Combustion Strategy will address the stigma
associated with dioxins and furans [Beazer East (23); Penta Task Force (32); American Wood Preservers Institute
(39); Chemical Waste Management (48); J.H. Baxter (58); HWMA (97)].  Beazer East and American Wood
Preservers Institute both believe that given the current public sentiment a new permit for incineration of dioxins and
furans will never be issued (23:4,8-10; 39:24-26).  Penta Task Force stated that dioxin emissions are not the real
problem behind the treatment industry’s reluctance to accept dioxin/furan containing-wastes, but that the real issue is
a reluctance by incineration facilities to analyze their ash and residuals for dioxin/furans because they are likely to
exceed the 1 ppb standard stated in the proposed rule (32:2-3).  Chemical Waste Management, J.H. Baxter, and the
Hazardous Waste Management Association all stated that the Agency’s Combustion Strategy will not alleviate public
concern over dioxins (48:38; 58:4-5; 97:18).

Response:

In today’s rule EPA is not requiring the combustion of F032 wastes in a “six 9’s” destruction and removal
efficiency combustion device.  Therefore, facilities may combust F032 wastes at any RCRA facility regulated under
CFR Part 266 or 264, Subpart O without having to monitor the concentrations of dioxins and furans left behind in the
combustion residues.  This alternative should eliminate the stigma types of concerns raised by commenters.  In
addition, facilities may also combust F032 wastes in combustion devices regulated under CFR Part 265, Subpart O
units, provided the residues meet the applicable standards for each regulated dioxin or furan constituent, or make a
demonstration that their combustion is at least equivalent to that required of permitted incinerators or Part 266 BIFs,
in which case these interim status incinerators would also have the option of not monitoring for dioxins in
combustion residue.  Under EPA’s Combustion Strategy, EPA has directed permit writers to determine whether the
combustion of low level dioxin wastes is being conducted in a manner that is protective of human health and the
environment.  EPA believes that the final approach to F032 wastes is consistent with this Combustion Strategy by
providing a compliance alternative for those units required to comply with standards assuring good combustion
efficiency, or that demonstrate such efficiency.  Furthermore, as seen in Chapter 2 of this background document, the
Agency accounts for the potentially lower available combustion capacity resulting from the treatment standards
chosen for F032 wastes and still finds ample capacity available.

Comments:

See next page.
























